achieve growth, effectiveness, efficiency and the realization of greater value through innovation, IBM draws
upon the world's leading systems, software and services capabilities.

   IBM seeks to be a partner in its clients' success by enabling their own capacity to innovate, so that they may
differentiate themselves for competitive advantage in a globalized economy. IBM views enterprise innovation not
only in terms of products and services, but across all dimensions of a business: its business processes, business
model, management systems, culture and role in society.

S-3

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/51143/000104746907006960/a2179650z424b3.htm (5 of 87)9/19/2007 8:26:36 AM

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/51143/000104746907006960/a2179650z424b3.htm

USE OF PROCEEDS

   The net proceeds from the sale of the Notes after deducting expenses to be paid by IBM are estimated to be
$2.977 million and will be used for general corporate purposes.

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of IBM at June 30, 2007, and as adjusted to
give effect to the issuance of the Notes offered hereby as well as the August 13, 2007 debt offering by IBM
International Group Capital LLC.

June 30, 2007

Outstanding

As
Adjusted

(Dollars in millions)

Short-term debt  $ 20,543 $ 20,543

Long-term debt:
 International Business Machines Corporation   13,659  16,659
 Consolidated subsidiaries   520  3,120

  Total long-term debt  $ 14,179 $ 19,779

Stockholders' equity
 Common stock—par value $0.20 per share and additional paid-

in capital
  33,374  33,374

  Shares authorized: 4,687,500,000
  Shares issued: 2,035,154,809
 Retained earnings   55,503  55,503
 Treasury stock—at cost   (64,125)  (64,125)
  Shares: 674,748,228
 Accumulated gains and (losses) not affecting retained earnings   (7,997)  (7,997)

  Total stockholders' equity   16,756  16,756

  Total capitalization  $ 51,478 $ 57,078

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/51143/000104746907006960/a2179650z424b3.htm (6 of 87)9/19/2007 8:26:36 AM

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/51143/000104746907006960/a2179650z424b3.htm

Notes:—

   Numbers may not total due to rounding.

   From January 31, 1995 through June 30, 2007, IBM repurchased approximately $93.7 billion of its capital
stock under a series of authorizations from IBM's Board of Directors that total $95.5 billion.

   On August 13, 2007, IBM International Group Capital LLC issued $2.6 billion of Floating Rate Notes due
2009, fully and unconditionally guaranteed by IBM.

RATIO OF INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS TO FIXED CHARGES

   The ratio of income from continuing operations to fixed charges has been computed by dividing income